

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

GENESEE COUNTY DRAIN COMMISSIONER,  
JEFFERY WRIGHT,

PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE

SUPREME COURT CASE No. 156579

COURT OF APPEALS CASE No. 331023  
GENESEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT  
CASE No. 11-97012-CK

v.

GENESEE COUNTY

DEFENDANT/APPELLANT

---

HENNEKE, FRAIM & DAWES, P.C.  
SCOTT R. FRAIM (P35669)  
BRANDON S. FRAIM (76350)  
2377 S. LINDEN RD., SUITE B  
FLINT, MICHIGAN 48532  
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

PLUNKETT COONEY  
MARY MASSARON (P43885)  
HILARY A. BALLENTINE (P69979)  
H. WILLIAM REISING (P19343)  
38505 WOODWARD AVENUE, SUITE 100  
BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MICHIGAN 48034  
(313) 9834801  
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

---

**KICKHAM HANLEY PLLC'S AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

KICKHAM HANLEY PLLC  
GREGORY D. HANLEY (P51204)  
JAMIE WARROW (P61521)  
32121 WOODWARD AVENUE, SUITE 300  
ROYAL OAK, MICHIGAN 48073  
(248) 544-1500  
ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE KICKHAM HANLEY PLLC

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....iv

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....iv

I. STATEMENT OF FACTUAL BACKGROUND PERTINENT TO AMICUS BRIEF..... 1

II. DESCRIPTION OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 2

III. GOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY DOES NOT APPLY TO UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIMS..... 2

***A. The Standard For Determining Whether A Governmental Actor Is Entitled To Immunity..... 3***

***B. Plaintiff’s Unjust Enrichment Claim Is Analogous to An Assumpsit Claim, Both Lie in Quasi-Contract, Both Are Not Tort-Based, and Governmental Immunity Does Not Apply to Either Cause of Action..... 4***

***C. The Drain Commissioner’s Unjust Enrichment Claim Does Not Seek “Compensatory Damages.” ..... 7***

IV. CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED ..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Beachlawn Building Co. v. City of St. Clair Shores</i> 376 Mich 261; 136 N.W.2d 926 (Mich. 1965) .....	9
<i>Beachlawn Building Co. v. City of St. Clair Shores</i> , 370 Mich 128; 121 NW2d 427 (Mich 1963) .....	8
<i>Bond v. Public Schools of Ann Arbor</i> , 383 Mich. 693, 704, 178 N.W.2d 484 (1970) .....	4, 5
<i>Checker Cab Co, v. Romulus</i> , 371 Mich. 232, 237-238; 123 NW2d 772 (Mich. 1963) .....	8
<i>City of Detroit v. Martin</i> , 34 Mich 170, 174 (1876) .....	4
<i>Corey v. Wayne County &amp; Cathy M. Garrett</i> , 2016 Mich. App. LEXIS 513, fn. 7 (Mich. Ct. App. Mar. 15, 2016) .....	5
<i>Hyde Park Coop. v. City of Detroit</i> , 2012 Mich. App. LEXIS 1408 (Mich. Ct. App. July 24, 2012).....	8
<i>Hyde Park Cooperative et. al. v. Detroit et al</i> , 493 Mich 966; 829 NW2d 195 (2013).....	7
<i>Mery Services for the Aging v. City of Rochester Hills</i> , 2010 Mich. App. Lexis 2044 at *12 (2010) .....	6
<i>Merrelli v. St. Clair Shores</i> , 355 Mich. 575; 96 NW2d 144 (Mich. 1959).....	8
<i>Morris Pumps v Centerline Piping, Inc</i> , 273 Mich. App. 187, 195; 729 N.W.2d 898 (2006).....	5
<i>Romulus City Treasurer v. Wayne County Drain Com'r</i> , 413 Mich. 728, 746-47; 322 N.W.2d 152 (1982)....	6
<i>Rowland, v. Washtenaw County Bd. Comm.</i> , <b>477 Mich 197, 202-203; 731 NW2d 41 (2007)</b> .....	3
<i>Service Coal Co v Unemployment Compensation Comm</i> , 333 Mich 526, 530-531; 53 NW2d 362 (1952) ...	5, 6
<i>Theatre Control Corp.</i> 370 Mich. 382; 121 NW2d 828 (Mich. 1963) .....	8
